of any future date or any future period.  The unaudited pro forma condensed income statement
should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Harmony,
Hill 50 and the Free Gold Company and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this annual
report.

The unaudited pro forma condensed income statement excludes the effects of the
following transactions:

• the issuance of 8,500,000 ordinary shares by means of a international
private placement on April 29, 2002;

• the purchase of a 31.8% equity interest in Bendigo during December 2001;

• the purchase of a 32.5% equity interest in Highland Gold during May and
June 2002; and

• the repurchase of the 10% participation rights in the Elandskraal Venture
with effect from April 1, 2002.

6

For the purposes of the following unaudited pro forma condensed income
statement, the exchange rates of Rand 10.20 per $1.00 and Rand 4.96 per A$1.00 were used
unless otherwise indicated.

Dollars in thousands, except per share data

Harmony for
the fiscal year

ended
June 30, 2002

Hill 50 for the
nine months

ended
March 31, 2002

Free Gold
assets for the
ten months

ended
April 30, 2002 Adjustments

Pro forma

REVENUES

Product sales .....   675,287   52,051   131,205   (131,205) (a) 727,338
Interest and dividends.....   12,403  — — — 12,403
Other income – net.....   9,150   (1,151)   (317)   317  (a) 7,999
 696,840   50,900   130,888   (130,888) 747,740
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Production costs.....  469,398   41,415   97,196  (97,196) (a)   510,813
Deferred stripping costs.....   (486) — — — (486)
Depreciation and amortization.....  30,183  —   14,189 (14,189) (a) 43,241
   13,058 (d)
Employment termination costs.....   8,775  —   1,324   (1,324) (a) 8,775
Provision for rehabilitation cost.....   15,192  — — — 15,192
Corporate expenditure .....   7,641   1,263   1   (1) (a) 8,904
Exploration expenditure .....   7,065   2,126  — — 9,191
Marketing and new business expenditure .....  8,741  — — — 8,741
(Gain)/loss  on financial instruments.....  (8,939)   19,984   (8,956)   8,956  (a)   11,045
Stock-based compensation.....   9,434  — — — 9,434
Profit on sale of other assets and listed
investments.....   (4,524) — — — (4,524)

Equity income of joint venture .....  (13,176) — — (16,025)  (a) (25,261)
   3,940 (b)
Loss from associate companies .....   473  — —   942  (e) 1,415
Impairment of assets.....   44,284  — — — 44,284
Interest paid .....   19,077   221   2,760 (2,760)  (a) 23,605
   4,307 (c)
Provision for former employees’ post retirement
benefits .....   43  — — —  43
  593,181   65,009   106,514   (100,292) 664,412
INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX .....   103,659   (14,109)   24,374   (30,596) 83,328
INCOME AND MINING TAX
(EXPENSE)/BENEFIT.....  (14,368) 4,220 (9,226) 9,226 (a) (4,960)
   3,917 (f)
   1,271 (g)
NET INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS.....   89,291   (9,889)  15,148   (16,182) 78,368
MINORITY INTERESTS.....   (1,575) — — —   (1,575)
NET INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE.....   87,716   (9,889)   15,148 (16,182)  76,793
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (CENTS)
BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE.....   57.1  — — — 50.0
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES USED IN THE COMPUTATION OF
BASIC EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE .....  153,509,862 — — — 153,509,862

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed income statement.

7

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statement

Adjustments

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002, the adjustments column on the unaudited
pro forma condensed income statement relates to:

a. Reflects the elimination of the results of operations of the Free Gold assets